

No. 20-1215

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRUCE WAGMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RILEY SAFER HOLMES &  
CANCILA LLP  
456 Montgomery St.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 275-8550  
bwagman@rshc-law.com

*Counsel for The Humane  
Society of the United States,  
Animal Legal Defense Fund,  
Animal Equality, The Hu-  
mane League, Farm Sanctu-  
ary, Compassion in World  
Farming USA, and Animal  
Outlook*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
EMILY DAMRAU  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for The Humane  
Society of the United States*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

REBECCA CARY  
PETER BRANDT  
RALPH HENRY  
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF  
THE UNITED STATES  
1255 23rd St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 676-2330  
rcary@humanesociety.org  
*Counsel for The Humane  
Society of the United States*

LEONID GRINBERG  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
430 Park Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 607-8160  
lgrinberg@mololamken.com  
*Counsel for The Humane  
Society of the United States*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
A. Proposition 12’s Amendments to the California Health and Safety Code .....	2
B. Prior Regulation.....	4
II. Proceedings Below.....	5
A. Petitioner Challenges Proposition 12.....	5
B. The District Court Denies Petitioner’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....	6
C. The Court of Appeals Affirms Denial of the Preliminary Injunction in an Unpublished, Non- Precedential, Two-Page Decision .....	9
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	10
I. The Unpublished Decision Below on Denial Of A Preliminary Injunction Does Not Adequately Present the Question For Review .....	11
A. The Preliminary Injunction Ruling Below Does Not Resolve or Properly Present Proposition 12’s Constitutionality.....	11
B. Petitioner’s <i>Pike</i> Argument Exemplifies the Petition’s Inadequacy as a Vehicle for Review.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s Extraterritoriality and Discrimination Arguments Likewise Are Not Properly Presented .....	17
II. The Petition Identifies No Conflict of Authority Warranting This Court’s Review.....	19
A. The Petition Fails To Show a Circuit Conflict on Extraterritoriality.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Discrimination Ruling Is Consistent with Other Circuits’ and This Court’s Precedents.....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Pike</i> Ruling Is Consistent with Other Circuits’ and This Court’s Precedents.....	31
Conclusion.....	34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 228 U.S. 572 (1913).....	17
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	16
<i>Ass’n of Cal. Egg Farms v. State</i> , No. 12-CECG-03695 (Cal. Super. Ct. Fresno Cnty. Aug. 22, 2013) .....	5
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22, 28, 31
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	33
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; A.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (per curiam).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Brown–Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	7
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	27
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Diaries, Inc. v. Pa. Mktg. Board</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Cramer v. Brown</i> , No. CV 12-3130-JFW, 2012 WL 13059699 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2012) .....	5
<i>Cramer v. Harris</i> , 591 Fed. App’x. 634 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Cresenzi Bird Imps., Inc. v. State of N.Y.</i> 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Energy &amp; Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	32
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hardage v. Atkins</i> , 619 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1980).....	23, 24
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7, 20, 25, 28
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7, 28, 29
<i>JS W. Milling Co., Inc. v. California</i> , No. 10-04225 (Cal. Super. Ct. Fresno Cnty. 2010).....	5
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	17
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	14
<i>Missouri ex rel. v. Becerra</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2188 (2017).....	5
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	11
<i>N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:19-CV-08569, 2020 WL919153 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2020) .....	5, 8
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Online Merch. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	18
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	26
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Ellis</i> , 202 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	8, 19, 30
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....	16
<i>United States v. Camper</i> , 66 F.3d 229 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	27, 33
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	11
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21, 32
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	28, 29
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F. 3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005).....	32
 STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990.....	1, 4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(a).....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(b).....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991.....	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(1) .....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(2) .....	3, 30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(3) .....	3, 30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(4) .....	3, 30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(5) .....	3, 30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25992.....	1, 4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993.....	1, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993(a).....	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25994.....	1, 4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995.....	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995(e).....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996.....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-21-203.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws, Ch. 129 App., § 1-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 287.746.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 632.850 (2012).....	5
Prop. 12 (codified Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990-25994) (Dec. 19, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Prop. 12 § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Prop. 12 § 3.....	1, 3, 4
Prop. 12 § 4.....	3
Wash. Laws, ch. 276 (HB 2049).....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill 1437 (AB 1437) (2010).....	4, 5, 6
Bill Analysis of AB 1437, Cal. Assembly Comm. on Agric. 1 (Apr. 29, 2009).....	4
Bryony A. Jones et al., <i>Zoonosis Emergence Linked to Agricultural Intensification and Environmental Change</i> , 110 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. U.S., No. 21, at 8399 (2013), <a href="https://www.pnas.org/content/110/21/8399">https://www.pnas.org/content/110/21/8399</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hormel Foods Company Information About California Proposition 12</i> , Hormel (Oct. 6, 2020), <a href="https://www.hormelfoods.com/newsroom/in-the-news/hormel-foods-company-information-about-california-proposition-12/">https://www.hormelfoods.com/newsroom/in-the-news/hormel-foods-company-information-about-california-proposition-12/</a> .....	13
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Cal. Dep’t of Food and Agric., Title 3 §§ 1320-1327.2 (May 28, 2021).....	15
Official Voter Information Guide, California General Election (Nov. 6, 2018), <a href="https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/pdf/complete-vig.pdf">https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/pdf/complete-vig.pdf</a> .....	2
Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> ch. 2.3 (11th ed. 2019).....	11
